
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 09-2083

MIDWEST TITLE LOANS, INC.,
Plaintiffs/Appellee,

v.

DAVID H. MILLS, In His Official Capacity as Director of the
Indiana Department of Financial Institutions,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:07-cv-01479-SEB-DML
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DAVID H. MILLS

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT REPLY 1

ARGUMENT REPLY..... 2

I. The Commerce Clause Has Been Used to Invalidate Business Protection Statutes, Not Consumer Protection Statutes..... 3

 A. Midwest Title’s cases show that consumer protection laws are treated differently from economic protectionism cases 4

 B. *Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona* and *CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.*, confirm the State’s theory 9

 C. *Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.* and *Bigelow v. Virginia* are not Commerce Clause cases 12

II. A Long-Term, High-Interest Loan that Is Over-Secured By a Car Title Is an Ongoing Deal Such that the Place Where the Contract Is Signed Carries Reduced Regulatory Importance..... 15

III. Applying Consumer Protection Statutes Based on Relevant Contacts with a State Would Maintain Harmony Between Commerce Clause and Due Process Doctrine 17

IV. The Indiana Statute Does Not Create Interlocking Regulations..... 22

V. The Indiana Statute is Constitutional Under Pike Balancing..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 26

CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5, 19
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. LaFollette</i> , 552 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1977)	5, 19
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Packel</i> , 524 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975).....	5, 19
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 571 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1978)	5, 19
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	17, 19, 20
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Iowa</i> , 196 U.S. 133 (1905)	12
<i>Bailey v. Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	7, 8
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	21
<i>Brewster v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 142 (Ky. 2009)	22

CASES (CONT'D)

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986)*passim*

Carolina Trucks & Equip. Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.,
492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007) 7, 8, 9, 13

Casteel v. Piesheck,
3 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 1993) 1

Colburn v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.,
973 F.2d 581 (7th Cir.1992) 1

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987) 10, 11, 12

Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel,
187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973) 14

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982) 10

Estate of Moreland v. Dieter,
395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005) 1

Exxon Corp. v. Md.,
437 U.S. 117 (1978) 12

Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs,
957 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1992) 1

Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Gallagher,
267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001) 20, 21

Glass v. Kemper,
133 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1998) 11

H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond,
336 U.S. 525 (1949) 7

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989)*passim*

CASES (CONT'D)

Hinc v. Lime-o-Sol Co.,
382 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2004) 20

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 7

Hunter v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.,
797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir.1986) 1, 2

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) 12

Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.,
439 U.S. 299 (1978) 12, 13

N.Y., Lake Erie & W. R.R., Co. v. Pa.,
153 U.S. 628 (1894) 12

National Solid Waste Management Association v. Meyer,
63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995) 6

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Reuter,
537 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2008) 20

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994) 4

Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,
413 U.S. 49 (1973) 24

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)*passim*

Progress Tailoring Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,
153 F.2d 103 (7th Cir. 1946) 16, 17

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008) 5, 6, 19

Rahmani v. Resorts Int'l Hotel, Inc.,
20 F. Supp. 2d 932 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 15, 16

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 14

CASES (CONT'D)

Shafer v. Farmer’s Grain Co.,
268 U.S. 189 (1925) 11, 12

Soo Line R.R. Co. v. Overton,
992 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1993) 21

Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona,
325 U.S. 761 (1945) 9, 11, 12

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) 21

Sutherland v. Kennington Truck Serv.,
562 N.W.2d 466 (Mich. 1997)..... 21, 22

Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n. v. Bredesen,
556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) 3, 4

U.S. v. Dunkel,
927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) 2

Watson v. Employers Liab. Assurance Corp.,
348 U.S. 66 (1954) 19, 20

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994) 7

Zelazny v. Lyng,
853 F.2d 540 (7th Cir.1988) 1

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 85..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 2

Ind. Code § 24-4.5-1-201(1)(e) 22

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 399-A:2 15

Va.Code Ann. § 18.1-63..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard A. Posner, *A Failure of Capitalism* (2009)..... 3
